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MAJOR RELEASES  
•  

Private and Public Investment  
Intentions 1990 

Intended investment expenditures on new fixed assets 
for 1990 are estimated to be $144.3 billion, 7.4% 
above $134.3 billion in 1989. This planned growth is 
comprises increased spending of 5.9% on construc-
tion and 10.0% on machinery and equipment. All 
sectors share in the increase with the exception of 
agriculture, fishing and finance which show a decline 
for 1990. 

The utilities sector expects to increase its capital 
spending 17.9% over . 1989. Manufacturing antici-
pates a spending increase of 11.0%; institutions, 
10.7%; governments, 8.5%; mining, 6.1%; and the 
trade and commercial group, 5.0%. Housing 
expenditures are anticipated to rise by 3.6%. The 
finance and agriculture/fishing sectors plan decreases 
in capital spending of 1.2% and 1.0%, respectively. 

Capital Expenditures  
Excluding Expenditures on Housing  

Two sectors account for well over 50% of the 
$10.0 billion increase in intended investment 
expenditures: utilities, $3.6 billion, and manufacturing, 
with an increase of $2.2 billion. In neither sector were 
the revisedMspending-intentions for-1989 (reported last 
July) realihed, :Much' of the shortfall Of $2.2 billion in 
manufacturing ând $1'.0 billion'iiii" tilities was deferred 
to 1990 capital. 

Note To Users  

Spending intentions are based on a survey conducted  
between November and early February.  

-Past differences between intentions and actual capital  

spending are shown in the accompanying chart. Over the  

period 1981 to 1988, intentions underestimated actual  
expenditures with the exception of 1982 and 1983 which  
overestimated the realized expenditures.  

Highlights  
Business Sector  

• Most of the intended capital spending increase for 
mining (up to $7.8 billion in 1990, from $7.3 billion 
in 1989 ) is due to a 16.2% ($0.8 billion) increase 
in petroleum and gas wells. This increase is only 
partly offset by a decline of 45.5% ($0.4 billion) in 
gold mines. 

• The expected 11.0% increase in investment in 
manufacturing (up to $22.5 billion in 1990, from 
$20.3 billion in 1989) is attributable to greater 
spending in primary metals, chemicals and 
petroleum and coal. Transpo rtation and paper  
products lead those industries which show a 
decline for 1990. 

• The anticipated advance of 17.9% in utilities (up to 
$23.9 billion in 1990, from $20.2 billion in 1989) 
reflects increased spending on assets in electric 
power, air transpo rt  and gas pipelines. Over half of  
the $3.6 billion increase in capital investment 
intentions is due to electric power. 

• The expected gain of 5.0% in the trade and 
commercial services group (up to $14.6 billion in 
1990, from $13.9 billion in 1989) is accounted for 
by a 12.5% increase ($0.4 billion) for trade and a 
2.7% increase ($0.3 billion) for the commercial 
services group. In contrast, the finance sector 
shows a decline of 1.2% to $11.0 billion. 

Government and Institutions  

• The anticipated 8.5% increase in capital spending 
bÿ a-IFI' v 1 f'gôvërnrinërit (up to $13.9 billion in 
11990 from $12.$1biflion in`:1989) . is principally due 
to mun c pâl governments  Which plan an increase  
oï~ ii 5.5% ts;,-t$6R77 pillion , .a The increase to $3.0 
billion for federal government departments is 2.9% 
above 1.989'Provincialmgovernments follow with a 
2.6% increase to $4.2 billion. •  
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• The institutions group as a whole expects an 
increase of 10.7%, up to $4.7 billion in 1990 from 
$4.3 billion in 1989. 	This is largely due to 
increases in universities, municipal schools and 
hospitals. 

Housing 

• The 1990 spending estimate of $40.1 billion for 
residential construction represents a 3.6% increase 
from 1989. 	Housing starts are projected at' 
202,000 for 1990, a decrease of 6.0% from 1989 
starts of 215,000. However, the increased housing 
prices in all regions, combined with the value of 
renovations continue to be the dominating factors 
in the 1990 estimates. 

Summary: Provinces and Territories 

By province, Saskatchewan leads with a 21.5% 
increase in planned capital spending for 1990, with all 
sectors sharing in the increase (see cha rt). Four 
other provinces exceed the national rate for increased 
spending of 7.4%: British Columbia (13.8%), Albe rta 
(10.3%), Manitoba (9.2%) and Quebec (9.0%). 

• Additional statistics for the provinces, by industry 
or according to private or public categories, can 
be obtained from CANSIM: matrices 1066-1079, 
1190, 1194, 1198, 1202, 1206, 1210, 1214, 1218, 
1222, 1226, 1230, 1272-1296 and 1303-1327. 

Comparison of Capital Expenditures  

1990 Investment Intentions 
Compared to 1989 
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Private and Public Investment in Canada, 
Intentions 1990 (61-205, $29) will be available mid-
April. See "How to Order Publications". 

For more information on this release, contact 
Justin Lacroix (613-951-2589) or John Foley (613-
951-2591 or 613-951-9815), Investment and Capital 
Stock Division. Regional reference centres may also 
be contacted. ❑  

• 

Total Capital Expenditures 

Preliminary 
1989 

vs. 
Actual 

1988 

Intentions 
1990 

vs. 
Preliminary 

1989 

1988 
Actual 

1989 
Preliminary 

1990 
Intentions 

(Millions of Dollars) % Change 

Agriculture/fishing 3,161 3,284 3,253 3.9 -1.0 
Forestry 271 273 323 0.7 18.3 
Mining 8,750 7,307 7,751 -16.5 6.1 
Construction 1,860 2,100 2,238 12.9 6.6 
Manufacturing 17,662 20,302 22,530 14.9 11.0 
Utilities 17,550 20,246 23,869 15.4 17.9 
Trade 3,145 3,330 3,746 5.9 12.5 
Finance 10,169 11,147 11,015 9.6 -1.2 
Commercial 10,193 10,596 10,881 4.0 2.7 
Sub-total Business 72,761 78,585 85,606 8.0 8.9 
Institutions 4,115 4,270 4,726 3.8 10.7 
Government departments 11,142 12,810 13,896 15.0 8.5 
Sub-total Social 15,257 17,080 18,622 12.0 9.0 
Housing 34,917 38,682 40,057 10.8 3.6 
Grand Total 122,935 134,347 144,285 9.3 7.4 
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Summary of Provinces and Territories 
1988 to 1990 1  
(Millions of Dollars) 

Capital Expenditures 

	

Construc- 	 Machinery 
	 Total 

Item 	 tion 	 and 
No. 	 Equipment 

Atlantic Region: 

1 	Newfoundland 	 1988 	 1,296 	 627 	 1,923 
1989 	 1,346 	 720 	 2,066 
1990 	 1,534 	 634 	 2,168 

2 Prince Edward Island 	 1988 	 288 	 105 	 393 
1989 	 286 	 119 	 405 
1990 	 302 	 119 	 421 

3 Nova Scotia 	 1988 	 1,888 	 1,242 	 3,130 
1989 	 2,057 	 1,337 	 3,394 
1990 	 2,168 	 1,425 	 3,593 

4 New Brunswick 	 1988 	 1,520 	 977 	 2,497 
1989 	 1,740 	 1,148 	 2,888 
1990 	 1,838 	 992 	 2,830 

5 Sub-total 	 1988 	 4,992 	 2,952 	 7,944 
(items 1 to 4) 	 1989 	 5,430 	 3,323 	 8,753 

1990 	 5,843 	 3,169 	 9,012 

6 Quebec 	 1988 	 17,581 	 9,873 	 27,454 
1989 	 18,698 	 10,858 	 29,556 
1990 	 19,351 	 12,874 	 32,225 

7 Ontario 	 1988 	 30,303 	 20,095 	 50,398 
1989 	 34,534 	 20,836 	 55,370 
1990 	 35,016 	 22,520 	 57,536 

Prairie Region: 

8 Manitoba 	 1988 	 2,520 	 1,262 	 3,782 
1989 	 2,772 	 1,349 	 4,121 
1990 	 3,078 	 1,422 	 4,500 

9 Saskatchewan 	 1988 	 3,103 	 1,490 	 4,593 
1989 	 2,863 	 1,475 	 4,338 
1990 	 3,400 	 1,873 	 5,273 

10 Alberta 	 1988 	 10,136 	 5,019 	 15,155 
1989 	 10,103 	 5,180 	 15,283 
1990 	 11,500 	 5,362 	 16,862 

11 	Sub-total 	 1988 	 15,759 	 7,770 	 23,529 
(items 8 to 10) 	 1989 	 15,739 	 8,004 	 23,743 

1990 	 17,978 	 8,656 	 26,635 

12 British Columbia 	 1988 	 7,991 	 4,719 	 12,710 
1989 	 10,194 	 5,536 	 15,730 
1990 	 11,681 	 6,225 	 17,906 

13 Yukon and Northwest 	 1988 	 724 	 175 	 899 
Territories 	 1989 	 933 	 262 	 1,195 

1990 	 686 	 286 	 972 

14 Canada (items 5, 6, 	 1988 	 77,352 	 45,583 	 122,935 
7, 11, 12 and 13) 	 1989 	 85,527 	 48,820 	 134,347 

1990 	 90,554 	 53,731 	 144,285 

1  Actual 1988, followed by Preliminary Actual 1989, and then Intentions 1990. 
NOTE Figures may not add to totals due to rounding. 	 • 

• 

• 

• 
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Help-wanted Index 
February 1990 

The Help-wanted Index serves as an early indicator of 
the demand for labour by monitoring changes in the 
number of help-wanted ads published in 20 major 
metropolitan areas. 

Highlights - Trend-cycle Estimates - 
Preliminary 

o The preliminary Help-wanted Index for Canada 
(1981 = 100) declined four points in February, to 
131. Except for the Prairie provinces, all regions 
contributed to the decline. After the Canada index 
reached a peak of 154 in March 1989, it levelled 
off at 153 two months later, and then started to 
decline in September. 

Help-wanted Index, Canada 
(1981 = 100) 

Note to Users: 

Seasonally adjusted data are affected by irregular 
influences which can obscure the short-term trend. To 
minimize this effect, the seasonally adjusted data are 
smoothed using a nine- or 13-term Henderson moving 
average. However, users who require data which include 

..the -month-to-month irregularities. may obtain seasonally 
adjusted data on request. 

The reader should note that the three most recent 
values are preliminary and are subject to revisions. 
Changes in the weights of the moving average and the 
addition of more recent obse rvations may change the 
direction of the trend. 

• The Quebec index declined six points to 142 in 
February 1990. After fluctuating around 176 for the 
first half of 1989, the index started to decrease in 
July. 

• The Ontario Help-wanted Index fell three points to 
140 in February 1990. The index has declined for 
the past 12 months. 

• The preliminary Help-wanted Index for the Prairie 
provinces increased one point to 88 in February 
1990. This is the same level as was recorded 
during the same month a year ago. 

• The Help-wanted Index for British Columbia fell one 
point to 124. After reaching 130 in June 1989, the 
index stabilized, and then started to decline in 
November. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 105 (level 5). 
M 	J 

1986 	1987 
J 

1988 	1989 
JF 

 

For further information, contact André Picard 
(613-951-4045) or Horst Stiebert (613-951-4044), 
Labour Division. ❑  

'90 

Changes by Region: 

   

• The preliminary Help-wanted Index for the Atlantic 
provinces decreased to 171 between January and 
February 1990. The two-point fall continues a trend 
which started in August 1989 after the index 
reached a peak of 206 in July. 
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Help-wanted Index (1981 = 100), Canada and Regions - Trend-cycle 

Year and Canada Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairie British 
month Region Region Columbia 

1989 
February 153 192 176 176 88 118 
March 154 195 177 174 89 123 
April 154 200 176 170 89 126 
May 153 200 176 167 88 129 
June 153 205 176 164 88 130 
July 153 206 175 162 90 130 
August 153 204 174 • 160 91 130 
September 149 198 169 157 92 128 
October 148 193 167 154 91 129 
November 143 184 161 151 89 127 
December 139 177 154 147 88 126 

1990 
January 135 173 148 143 87 125 
February 131 171 142 140 88 124 

• 

6 

• 
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DATA AVAILABILITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Local Government Finance - Financial 
Management System Basis 
1986 Actual 

Actual data for local government revenues and 
expenditures for 1986 are now available. Gross 
revenues at the local level for 1986 totalled $43.7 
billion while expenditures were $44.3 billion, resulting 
in a deficit of $0.6 billion. 

These actual data replace the estimates pre-
viously released. Users should also note that the 
Quebec data for 1985 have been revised. 

Note to Users: 

The Financial Management System (FMS) provides a 
standardized presentation of government accounting 
for the federal, provincial and local governments in 
Canada. The individual governments' accounting 
systems are not directly comparable because they 
each reflect the policies and structures of the 
applicable government. The FMS adjusts data from 
government budgets, estimates, Public Accounts and 
other records to provide detailed, intergovernmentally 
comparable data as well as consistent national 
aggregates. 

Hence, FMS data may not accord precisely with 
figures released from government Public Accounts, 
Budgets, financial statements and other repo rts. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2764-2776. 

For further information on this release, contact 
Robert  Loggie (613-951-1809), Public Institutions 
Division. 

Data are also available through special tabulation. 
For more information or general inquiries on Public 
Institutions Division's products or services contact 
Patricia Phillips, Data Dissemination Co-Ordinator 
(613-951-0767). • 

Railway Carloadings 
Seven-day Period Ending February 21, 1990 

Revenue freight loaded by railways in Canada during 
the week totalled 4.5 million tonnes, an increase of 
2.2% over the same period last year. 

Piggyback traffic increased 0.1% from the same 
period last year. The number of cars loaded 
decreased 1.4% during the same period. 

The tonnage of revenue freight loaded to date this 
year is 7.5% higher than that loaded in the previous 
year. 

Note: 	Piggyback traffic includes trailers and 
containers on flat cars. Piggyback traffic numbers are 
included in total carload traffic. All 1989 figures have 
been revised. 

For further information on this release, contact 
Angus MacLean (613-951-2484), Su rface Transpo rt  
Unit, Transportation Division. • 

Railway Carloadings 
January 1990 

Revenue freight 	loaded by railways in Canada 
totalled 20.3 million tonnes in January 1990, an 
increase of 7.6% over the January 1989 figure. The 
carriers received an additional 1.0 million tonnes from 
United States connections. (All 1989 figures have 
been revised). 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 1431. 

The January 1990 issue of Railway Carloadings 
(52-001, $7.90/ $79) is to be released the fourth week 
of March. See "How to Order Publications". 

For seasonally adjusted revenue freight loadings, 
contact Angus MacLean (613-951-2484), Transporta-
tion Division. • 
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How to Order Publications 

Statistics Canada publications may be purchased by 
mail order from Publication Sales, Room 1710, Main 
Building, Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1A 0T6 or phone 
613-951-7277. 

Please enclose cheque or money order payable to the 
Receiver General for Canada/Publications and provide 
full information on publications required (catalogue 
number, title, issue). 

Publications may also be ordered through Statistics 
Canada's offices in St. John's, Halifax, Montreal, Ottawa, 
Toronto, Winnipeg, Regina, Edmonton, Calgary  and 
Vancouver, or from authorized bookstore agents or other 
booksellers. 

A national toll-free telephone order se rvice is now in 
operation at Statistics Canada. The toll-free line 
(1-800-267-6677) can be used by Canadian customers 
for the ordering of Statistics Canada products and 
services. 

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin for Statistical 
Information 
Catalogue 11-001E. Price: Canada $105/year; other countries $126/year 

Published by the Communications Division 
Statistics Canada, 3-N, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa K1A OT6. 

Senior Editor: Greg Thomson (613-951-1116) 
Editor: Bonnie Williams (613-951-1103) 

Published under the authority of the Minister of Regional Industrial Expansion. Statistics 
Canada should be credited when reproducing or quoting any part  of this document. Extracts 
from this publication may be reproduced for individual use without permission provided the 
source is fully acknowledged. However, reproduction of this publica tion in whole or in part  for 
purposes of resale or redistribution requires written permission from the Publishing Services 
Group, Permissions Officer, Canadian Government Publishing Centre, Ottawa, Canada  MA 
059. 
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• PUBLICATIONS RELEASED 

Cement, January 1990. 
Catalogue number 44-001 
(Canada: $4.70/$47; Other Countries: $5.60/$56).  

Unemployment Insurance Statistics, December 
1989. 
Catalogue number 73-001 
(Canada: $13.70/$137; Other Countries: 
$16.40/$164). 

• 

• 
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REGIONAL REFERENCE CENTRES 

Statistics Canada's regional reference centres provide a full range of the bureau's products and services. Each 
reference centre is equipped with a library and a sales counter where users can consult or purchase our publications, 
microcomputer diskettes, microfiche, maps and more. 

Each centre has facilities to retrieve information from Statistics Canada's computerized data retrieval systems 
CANSIM and Telichart. A telephone inquiry service is also available with toll free numbers for regional clients outside 
local calling areas. Many other valuable services - from seminars to consultations - are offered. Call or write your 
regional reference centre for information. 

D 

Newfoundland and Labrador 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
3rd floor 
Viking Building 
Crosbie Road 
St. John's, Newfoundland 
A1B 3P2 
Local calls: 772-4073 
Toll free service: 1-800-563-4255 

Maritime Provinces 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
North American Life Centre 
1770 Market Street 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3M3 
Local calls: 426-5331 
Toll free service: 1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 
Advisory Serv ices 
Statistics Canada 
200 René Lévesque Bld. W. 
Guy Favreau Complex 
Suite 412 East Tower 
Montreal, Quebec 
H2Z 1X4 
Local calls: 283-5725 
Toll free service: 1-800-361-2831  

Ontario 
Advisory Se rvices 
Statistics Canada 
10th Floor 
A rthur Meighen Building 
25 St. Clair Avenue East 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4T 1M4 
Local calls: 973-6586 
Toll free service: 1-800-263-1136 

Manitoba 
Advisory Serv ices 
Statistics Canada 
6th Floor 
General Post Office Building 
266 Graham Avenue 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
R3C OK4 
Local calls: 983-4020 
Toll free service: 1-800-542-3404 

Saskatchewan 
Advisory Se rvices 
Statistics Canada 
Avord Tower, 9th Floor 
2002 Victoria Avenue 
Regina, Saskatchewan 
S4P OR7 
Local calls: 780-5405 
Toll free service: 1-800-667-7164 

Southern Alberta 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
First Street Plaza 
Room 401 
138-4th Avenue South East 
Calgary, Alberta 
T2G 4Z6 
Local calls: 292-6717 
Toll free se rvice: 1-800-472-9708 

British Columbia and thé Yukon 
Advisory Se rv ices 
Statistics Canada 
3rd Floor 
Federal Building, Sinclair Centre 
757 West Hastings Street 
Suite 440F 
Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3C9 
Local calls: 666-3691 
Toll free serv ice: 
1-800-663-1551 (except Atlin, B.C.) 
Yukon and Atlin, B.C. Zenith 08913 

National Capital Region 
Advisory Services 
Statistical Reference Centre (NCR) 
Statistics Canada 
Lobby 
R.H. Coats Building 
Holland Avenue 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A OT6 
Local calls: 951-8116 
If outside the local calling area, please dial 
the toll free number for your province. 

Alberta and the Northwest 
Territories 

Advisory Se rvices 
Statistics Canada 
8th Floor 
Park Square 
10001 Bellamy Hill 
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5J 3B6 
Local calls: (403) 495-3027 
Toll free service: 1-800-282-3907 
N.W.T. - Call collect (403) 495-3028 

• 
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